
HOUSING, PLANNING AND REGENERATION, AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors S. Bradshaw, Brennan, Capleton, Grimley (Chair), Hunt, Needham and 
Ranson (Vice-Chair) (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee to be held in Committee Room 2 - Council 
Offices on Tuesday, 3rd September 2019 at 6.00 pm for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

22nd August 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 6

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

4.  DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


5.  QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16

No questions were submitted.

6.  WORK PROGRAMME 7 - 11

A report of the Head of Strategic Support enabling the Committee to review and 
agree the scrutiny work programme.

7.  2019-20 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
AND 2018-19 ANNUAL REPORT

12 - 50

A report of the Strategic Director providing performance monitoring information and 
results for the first quarter of 2019-20 and end of year outturn in respect of the 
Corporate Plan objectives and key performance indicators, and to present the 
Annual Report for 2018-19, that reviews how effectively the Council has delivered 
the themes set out in the Corporate Plan (2016-2020).

8.  DELIVERY OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 51 - 63

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration providing an update on the 
progress with implementing the Council’s Climate Change Strategy.

9.  EXEMPT INFORMATION

It is recommended that members of the public be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of the following item on the grounds that it will involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

10. BUILDING CONTROL ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY 
PROJECT

An exempt report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration to enable the 
Committee to undertake Cabinet pre-decision scrutiny of topics at an earlier stage 
to give it an opportunity to be more involved in the scrutiny process (as agreed by 
Scrutiny Commission).

Page 2



1 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 2nd 

July 2019
Published – 12th July 2019

HOUSING, PLANNING AND REGENERATION, AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2ND JULY 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Grimley)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Ranson)
Councillors S Bradshaw, Brennan, Capleton, Hunt 
and Needham

Councillor Harper-Davies (Cabinet Lead Member 
for Performance of Major Contracts), Smidowicz 
(Cabinet Lead Member for Regulatory Services, 
Enforcement and Licensing) and Vardy (Cabinet 
Lead Member for Planning, Inward Investment 
and Tourism Strategy)

Strategic Director of Housing, Planning, 
Regeneration and Regulatory Services
Head of Landlord Services
Head of Planning and Regeneration
Head of Regulatory Services
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer (NC)

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

1. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

2. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of the existence of the Party Whip were made.

3. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16 

No questions had been submitted.

4. NEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE - TERMS OF REFERENCE 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support regarding the remit and terms and reference 
of the Committee was submitted (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Democratic Services Manager attended to assist the Committee with its 
consideration of this item.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 2nd 

July 2019
Published – 12th July 2019

RESOLVED that the information regarding the remit and terms of reference of the 
Committee set out in Part B of, and the appendix to this report be noted.

Reason

To assist the effective working of the Committee as part of the Council’s new scrutiny 
committee structure.

5. 2018-19 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND END OF YEAR 
OUTTURN REPORT 

 A report of the Strategic Director providing performance information for the fourth 
quarter of 2018 – 19 and end of year outturn, in respect of the Corporate Plan 
objectives and key performance indicators was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  Additional information regarding anti-social behaviour and 
housing complaints was included.

At the invitation of the Committee the relevant Cabinet Lead Members and Officers 
attended to assist the Committee with the consideration of the red performance 
indicators.  

The Cabinet Lead Member for Housing sent his apologies.

a)  performance indicator SLE2 – PR (completed the milestones in the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) 2018-2021 for the preparation of the local plan).

The Cabinet Lead Member for Planning, Inward Investment and Tourism 
Strategy and the Head of Planning and Regeneration stated that:

 it was necessary to take the appropriate time to ensure the information in 
the Local Plan was accurate and evidence based.

 the Local Plan currently in place alongside the core strategy mitigated risks 
and provided context for planning applications.  It was important for the 
Local Plan to be kept updated as an out-dated Plan could be more easily 
challenged by Developers.

 as further information was requested mid-year by the Local Development 
Framework Project Board and with competing priorities in the team the 
project timelines in the LDS had slipped. There was no direct impact on the 
Council and residents.

 the revised LDS had been submitted and agreed by the Cabinet in March 
2019.  

b)  performance indicator SLE4 – RS (complete phase 1 of the Beehive Lane car 
park improvements).

The Cabinet Lead Member for Regulatory Services, Enforcement and 
Licensing, and the Head of Regulatory Services stated that:

Page 4



3 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 2nd 

July 2019
Published – 12th July 2019

 the delay to installing car park railings on the top floor of the carpark was a 
result of multiple factors, including priority given to procurement of the fire 
detection system, only one tender had been received, the project was likely 
to be too small for larger companies, smaller local companies didn’t 
necessarily have the health and safety expertise required and it was 
challenging to retro-fit safety railings to an existing car park.

 other car park providers had been contacted for advice and to compare 
their approaches to similar issues.

 temporary fencing had been installed to ensure the carpark was safe. 
 a new approach to encourage more tenders was being taken.  A structural 

engineer would be contracted to help provide H&S expertise in a bid to 
encourage smaller local companies to apply.

c)  performance indicator ERM2 – LS (1) (invest in our housing stock through 
delivery of kitchens bathrooms and heating installations to provide high quality 
homes for Council tenants) 

The Cabinet Lead Member for Performance of Major Contracts and the Head of 
Landlord Services stated that the delay in the delivery of bathrooms did not 
affect the decent homes standard as the replacement programme was 
organised around component dates.  If a property was void and required a new 
kitchen / bathroom it would be replaced as part of the programme to get the 
property let again.

In respect of Appendix 2, anti-social behaviour (ASB) and housing complaints, the 
Head of Landlord Services noted that the housing repairs complaints included 
complaints from all teams in the repairs service.  With respect to ASB behaviour 
complaints it was noted that cases opened in error or as duplicates resulted mostly 
from several complaints about the same issue being raised as individual cases and 
then being closed so only one case was open regarding the issue.

RESOLVED 

1. that the Head of Landlord Services provides further information regarding the 
number of residents who were informed that the replacement of their bathroom 
would not be occurring during the council year due to slippage;

2. that the Head of Landlord Services discusses with the Community Safety team 
the inclusion of an additional category for cases closed as duplicates/entered in 
error. 

3. that the performance results, associated commentary and the explanations 
provided be noted;

Reasons

1. To confirm that the Council informed residents of the situation when they had 
been told at the start of the year that their bathroom would be replaced.

2. To enable further scrutiny of this matter to determine if it is an issue.

Page 5



4 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 2nd 

July 2019
Published – 12th July 2019

3. To record the information contained in the 2018-19 Quarter 4 Performance 
Monitoring Information report and end of year outturn.

6. WORK PROGRAMME 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to enable the Committee to 
review and agree its work programme (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Democratic Services Manager assisted the Panel with the consideration of this 
item.

RESOLVED 

1. that scrutiny of the Local Plan be scheduled to the Committee’s meeting to be 
held on 10th December 2019;

2. that the current position with the Committee’s Work Programme be noted.

Reasons

1. The Committee wished to scrutinise the development of the Local Plan after the 
second consultation has taken place in October 2019.

2. To make the Committee aware of the current position with its Work 
Programme.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 2nd 
September 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee.

Page 6



 

 

HOUSING, PLANNING, REGENERATION, AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

3RD SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 

1. To review and amend the scrutiny work programme to ensure that it is fit for 
purpose and that any items which no longer warrant scrutiny are removed and 
any items requiring scrutiny are added (see Appendix 1). 
 

2. To schedule the following items to its Work Programme: 

a) Housing Capital Programme – to be considered by Cabinet in March 2020  
 

b) Local Development Scheme – to be considered by Cabinet in March 2020  
 

Reasons 
 

1. To enable the Council’s new scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 

effectively. 

 

2. To enable the Committee to fulfil the request by the Scrutiny Commission to 

complete pre-decision scrutiny on topics at an earlier stage. 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Corporate Plan commits the Council to review and improve its approach to the 
delivery of services to ensure it is constantly working to achieve a better service, 
providing better value for money and enhancing the performance and commitment to 
service delivery. 
 
This Committee can identify and schedule items for its own work programme without 
needing the approval of the Scrutiny Commission if those items fall within its area of 
responsibility.  If the committee identifies a topic for scrutiny that is outside its area of 
responsibility, it can make a recommendation to the Scrutiny Commission that it is 
added to the work programme of the relevant scrutiny committee, or that a scrutiny 
panel be established. 
 
 
 
 

 
ITEM 6  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable the Commission to review and agree the scrutiny work programme.   
 
Actions Requested 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Work Programme Update 
 
The Scrutiny Commission agreed the Scrutiny Work Programme (as attached at 
Appendix 1) at its Meeting on 5th August 2019.  During the meeting it agreed that it 
wished the three Directorate based Scrutiny Committees to do some of the Cabinet 
pre-decision scrutiny at an earlier stage to give them an opportunity to be more 
involved in the scrutiny process.  
 
The Commission considered the subject matter of the forthcoming Key Decisions and 
agreed to add the following items to the Scrutiny Work Programme for the Housing, 
Planning, Regeneration and Regulatory Services Directorate: 
 

1. Building Control Alternative Service Delivery Project – to be considered by 
Cabinet in October 2019  
 

2. Housing Capital Programme – to be considered by Cabinet in March 2020  
 

3.
[...]
 3rd 

June 2019. 
Quarter 4 Report considered at the same 
time annually. 

 
 

 

HPRRS 

 
To be 

scheduled  
 

 
Housing 
Capital 
Programme 

To consider the annual 
investment programme for 
improvements to the 
Council's housing stock (to 
be considered by Cabinet in 
March 2020) 

 
At the request of Scrutiny 
Commission - to do Cabinet 
pre-decision scrutiny at an 
earlier stage.  

Relevant 
Lead 

Members &  
Head of 
Landlord 
Services 

 

 
 
Item added by SC at its meeting on 5th 
August 2019 (Min 36.2, 2019/20). 
 

P
age 10



Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

 

 
 

 

HPRRS 

 
To be 

scheduled  
 

 
Local 
Development 
Scheme 

To consider a revised 
Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) so that the 
programme for the 
preparation of planning 
documents for Charnwood 
is agreed (to be 
considered by Cabinet in 
March 2020) 

 
At the request of Scrutiny 
Commission - to do 
Cabinet pre-decision 
scrutiny at an earlier 
stage.  

Relevant 
Lead 

Members &  
Head of 
Planning 

and 
Regeneratio

n 
 

 
 
Item added by SC at its meeting on 5th 
August 2019 (Min 36.2, 2019/20). 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
HPRRS 

 
To be 

scheduled 
as 

required 
 

(ongoing 
item) 

 
 

 
Five Year 
Housing 
Land Supply 

If the Council’s housing 
land supply falls below 5.5 
years, a quarterly report to 
be provided and the Lead 
Member to attend to 
explain what actions are in 
place to return the five-year 
housing supply to a 
satisfactory level. 

 

 
To ensure that, when 
necessary, the figures 
are scrutinised on a 
regular basis and any 
actions can be identified 
if required 

 
 

 
Lead 

Member / R. 
Bennett 

 
 
 
Agreed by SMB on 24 October 2018 (min 
25.3) in response to a recommendation by 
the Five-Year Housing Land Supply 
Scrutiny Panel. 

 P
age 11



HOUSING, PLANNING, REGENERATION & REGULATORY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
3RD SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Report of the Director of Housing, Planning, Regeneration & Regulatory Services 

2018-19 ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. To provide performance monitoring information and results for the first quarter 
of 2019-20 and end of year outturn, in respect of the Corporate Plan Objectives 
and Key Performance Indicators for the Housing, Planning, Regeneration & 
Regulatory Services Directorate. 
 

2. To present the Annual Report for 2018-19, that reviews how effectively the 
Council has delivered the themes set out in the Corporate Plan (2016-2020). 
This is the third Annual Report of this four-year Corporate Plan.    

 
Action Requested  
 
The Committee is requested to note the performance results; associated commentary 
and the explanations provided and secondly, note the Annual Report 2018-19. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that targets and objectives are being met, and to identify areas where 
performance might be improved. 
 
Policy Context  
 
Quarterly reporting of performance is a key element of monitoring progress towards 
delivering the Council’s Corporate Objectives and Initiatives as set out in the Corporate 
Plan and Annual Business Plan.  
 
Background  
 
The Committee receives performance reports on a quarterly basis to allow it to monitor 
progress against achieving the agreed targets which support the delivery of the 
Council’s objectives as set out in the Corporate Plan (2016-2020). As part of the 
scrutiny arrangements it is envisaged that the Committee will be forward and outward 
looking and review performance through investigating how performance can be 
improved, for example by visiting Council’s where performance exceeds that of 
Charnwood.  
 
The attached report presents detailed performance results for quarter one of 2019-20, 
of the fourth and final year of the Corporate Plan (2016-2020) for the Housing, 
Planning, Regeneration & Regulatory Services Directorate. It provides explanations 
and commentary in respect of poor performance or non- achievement of targets and 
details of remedial a
[...]
 G

KEY CORPORATE INDICATORS

The key corporate indicators below are those which Charnwood Borough Council indirectly impacts:

The key corporate indicators below are those which Charnwood Borough Council indirectly impacts:

Page 49



Charnwood Borough Council
Southfields Road
Loughborough
LE11 2TX 

Telephone: 01509 263151
Email: customer.services@charnwood.gov.uk 
Visit: www.charnwood.gov.uk 
Twitter: @CharnwoodBC
www.facebook.com/charnwoodbc 

This information is available in different formats 
To access these please phone 01509 634560

Page 50



HOUSING PLANNING REGENERATION and REGULATORY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 3RD SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 

Lead Member: Councillor Vardy 
 
 

1. The Committee is asked to consider the content of the report 
 

2. The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to schedule the Climate 
Change Strategy to its work programme for future scrutiny; 

 
 
Reasons 
 

 
Policy Context 
 
The Climate Change Strategy was approved by the Cabinet at its meeting in May 2018 
(minute 113 17/18 refers).  The Strategy sets out the Council’s activities in response 
to the challenges of climate change and how it will encourage others in the Borough to 
take similar steps.  The Climate Change Action Plan sets local targets and actions and 
the context for reporting regularly on progress. 
 
The Climate Change Strategy contributes to the Council’s 2016-2020 Corporate Plan 
aim to ‘take action to protect the environment for future generations’.  
 

A climate change notice of motion was approved by Full Council on 24 June to note 
the findings from the International Panel on Climate Change report published in 
October 2018 (minute 23.1 19/20 refers).  The report concluded that we have less than 
12 years to act to avoid the worst impacts of climate change.  The notice of motion set 
an aspiration for the council to achieve carbon neutrality from its own operations by 
2030.  The Council also committed to work with residents, businesses and other public 
bodies across the borough and region to deliver this ambitious goal through all relevant 
technologies, strategies and plans. 

ITEM 8 DELIVERY OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide members with an update on the progress in implementing the Council’s 
Climate Change Strategy. 
 
Actions Requested   
 

2. Historically a Scrutiny Committee has considered an overview of how the 
Council is responding to the challenges of Climate Change on an annual basis. 
The Housing Planning Regeneration and Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee may wish to schedule an annual review of the strategy in its work 
programme. 

1. To ensure that progress on the Action Plan is monitored, in accordance with the 
Committee’s work programme. 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The strategy and action plan has been delivered within existing resources and through 
the pursuit and capture of external funding where appropriate. 
 
Risk Management 
 
The risks associated with the delivery of the Action Plan and proposed actions to 
mitigate those risks are set out in the table below. 
 
  

Risk Identified Likelihood Impact Risk Management Actions 
Planned 

Council Service areas 
and operational 
managers not 
sufficiently engaged 
to deliver the climate 
change agenda, 
resulting in failure to 
achieve performance 
targets and 
objectives. 

Moderate Moderate Ensure there is corporate 
ownership and engagement 
with key stakeholders is 
coordinated across the 
Council.  Report progress on 
the Climate Change Action 
Plan to the Performance 
Scrutiny Panel. 

Changes in 
government policy or 
funding affect the 
ability to deliver the 
action plan in its 
current form. 

Moderate Moderate Monitor for anticipated 
changes in the policy or 
funding landscape and adapt 
the action plan thro

Minutes of the meeting


1 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

September 2019
Published – 10th September 2019

HOUSING, PLANNING AND REGENERATION, AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
3RD SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Grimley)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Ranson)
Councillors S. Bradshaw, Brennan, Capleton, 
Needham and Rattray

Councillor Mercer (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Housing) and Rollings (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Transformation)

Strategic Director of Housing, Planning, 
Regeneration and Regulatory Services
Head of Landlord Services
Head of Planning and Regeneration
Sustainability Officer
Democratic Services Officer (NC)

APOLOGIES: none

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2019 were confirmed as a true record.

8. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

Councillor Grimley declared a personal interest in item 10 as in his professional life he 
had used building control services at Charnwood Borough Council in the past.

9. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of the existence of the Party Whip were made.

10. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16 

No questions had been submitted.

11. WORK PROGRAMME 

Two reports including a supplementary report of the Head of Strategic Support were 
submitted to enable the Committee review and agree its work programme (item 6 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes).  



2 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

September 2019
Published – 10th September 2019

The Strategic Director of Housing, Planning, Regeneration and Regulatory Services, 
the Head of Planning and Regeneration, the Head of Landlord Services and the 
Democratic Services Officer assisted the Committee with its consideration of the two 
reports.

The following points were raised:

 the Housing Capital Programme figures would be finalised at the same time as 
the draft budget in January/February so for the Committee to review this topic 
at its December meeting the figures would be unconfirmed and of limited detail.  
If the Committee waited until its March meeting to scrutinise the Programme it 
would be too late to shape the report before it was submitted to Cabinet at its 
meeting later in March 2020.

 the Local Development Scheme was published once a year setting out the key 
milestones for the preparation of the Local Plan.  The Scheme’s milestones 
would be reviewed by the Project Board and were usually confirmed in January 
/ February and then proposed for agreement by the Cabinet at its meeting held 
in March 2020. It would therefore be difficult for the Committee to schedule any 
meaningful scrutiny of this topic before its submission to the Cabinet.

 there was an expectation upon Scrutiny Councillors to be proactive in 
researching topics to determine if they would benefit from scrutiny.  Informal 
meetings could be scheduled to scrutinise topics in between formal committee 
meetings, and additional formal meetings could also be scheduled to enable 
the Committee to fulfil the role asked of it by the Scrutiny Commission. 
Concerns were raised about how to document any recommendations made at 
these types of meetings.

 if the Committee wished to receive a briefing about topics, before proposals 
were submitted to Cabinet, there was a potential for information to be provided 
that was not fully developed and which could change during the period after the 
briefing and before the report was submitted to the Cabinet.

RESOLVED

1. that a report detailing high level figures of the Housing Capital Programme be 
scheduled to the Committee’s meeting to be held on 10th December 2019;

2. that the Scrutiny Commission be asked to consider scrutinising the Local 
Development Scheme as part of its pre-decision scrutiny before the Cabinet 
meeting in March 2020;

3. that Committee requests that the Scrutiny Commission provides clarity and 
further guidance with respect to how it can fulfil its role of pre-decision scrutiny 
at an earlier stage;
 

4. that an update is provided to the Committee at each of its meetings regarding 
the quarterly figures for the 5 year Housing Land Supply;

5. that the information provided by the Head of Planning and Regeneration to the 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee after its meeting on 25th June 2019 



3 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

September 2019
Published – 10th September 2019

with respect to its concerns about the new planning service structure be also 
circulated to members of the Housing Planning Regeneration and Regulatory 
Services Scrutiny Committee;

6. that the current position with the Committee’s Work Programme be noted

Reasons

1. To enable the Committee to fulfil the request by Scrutiny Commission to 
complete pre-decision scrutiny on topics at an earlier stage.

2. The Committee considered that it would be difficult for it to meaningfully 
scrutinise this topic prior to its submission to the Cabinet but was of the opinion 
that the importance of the subject matter indicated that it would be 
advantageous for the topic to be scrutinised.

3. The Committee were concerned that its current meeting schedule, the report 
schedule of the Cabinet and its current remit did not fit with the request of the 
Scrutiny Commission to complete pre-decision scrutiny at an earlier stage and 
sought further guidance.

4. The Committee wished to closely monitor if the Council’s Housing Land Supply 
falls below 5.5 years.

5. The Committee wished to receive the information previously circulated to the 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee.

6. To enable the Council’s new scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively.

12. 2019-20 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT AND 2018-19 
ANNUAL REPORT 

A report of the Strategic Director providing performance information for the first quarter 
of 2019 -20 in respect of the Corporate Plan Objectives and Key Performance 
Indicators and the Annual Report for 2018-19 was submitted (item 7 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).

At the invitation of the Committee the Cabinet Lead Member for Housing and Head of 
Landlord Services attended to assist the Committee with the consideration of the Key 
Performance Indicator KI6 - % rent collected (including arrears brought forward) and 
explained that the target had been missed by 0.01%.

In response to questions the Cabinet Lead Member for Housing and the Head of 
Landlord Services stated that:

 the Council was experiencing an increase in rent arrears after the introduction 
of Universal Credit (UC) in line with other local authorities and this had been 
built into the team plan. Whilst tenants were changing over to UC rent arrears 



4 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

September 2019
Published – 10th September 2019

was expected to continue to rise, but once the majority of tenants had moved to 
UC, it was expected that the increase in rent arrears would stabilise. 

 if a tenant accrued 8 weeks rent arrears the Council could apply to the 
Department of Work and Pensions to have the rent paid direct to the Council as 
the landlord. 

 the Clockwise Credit Union provided tenants with ways in which to manage rent 
arrears. The Council had significant success in the region for setting up 
Clockwise accounts with its tenants.  A new scheme was also in progress 
where direct debits could be set up on any date; currently the Council could 
only set direct debits up on set dates.

 The number of staff in the team had been increased to manage the workload 
and the installation of new software was planned to identify high priority cases.  
This had been proven to increase efficiency in other local authorities and was 
likely to deliver savings for the Council.

There were no questions regarding the Annual Report 2018-19.

RESOLVED 

1. that the performance results, associated commentary and the explanations 
provided by noted;

2. that the Annual Report 2018-19 be noted.

Reasons

1&2 the Committee was satisfied with the information in the report.

13. DELIVERY OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration updating the Committee on the 
progress in implementing the Council’s Climate Change Strategy was submitted (item 
8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Cabinet Lead Member for Transformation, the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration and the Sustainability Officer attended to assist the Committee with its 
consideration of the item and stated that in response to the approval of a notice of 
motion at full Council on 24th June 2019 the Climate Change strategy was undergoing 
a review.  

In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that:

 the action not met related to engaging with schools to promote environmental 
programmes.  As the County Council and Government provided guidance to 
schools as part of the national curriculum a decision had been made to not 
include this action in the future Climate Change Strategy Action Plan although it 
was noted that some schools were not part of the County Council’s education 
system.

 it was believed that schools had not chosen to participate in the Council’s 
‘Enviro Detective’ programme during the monitoring year, due to changes in the 



5 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

September 2019
Published – 10th September 2019

national curriculum making it difficult to fit the programme in, and that schools 
were also already looking at a number of climate change issues themselves. 

Members discussed ways in which the Council could promote environmental 
programmes to schools within the Borough.

RESOLVED

1. that the Council seeks feedback from local schools as to why they had not 
signed up to be part of the Council’s ‘Enviro-Detective’ programme;

2. that the contents of the report be noted;

3. that scrutiny of the Climate Change Strategy is added to its work programme 
and scheduled for the Committee’s meeting in September 2020.

Reasons

1. The Committee wished to confirm with schools the reasons why they were not 
signing up to the Council’s environmental programmes, and as it considered 
educating the next generation was important, the Council should ensure it 
supported this aim as much as practicable.

2. The Committee were satisfied with contents of the report.

3. To accord with the Committee’s request that this matter is scrutinised in a 
year’s time.

14. EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and it was considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

The Democratic Services Officer stopped the sound recording of the meeting.

15. BUILDING CONTROL ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY PROJECT 

Considered an exempt report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration regarding the 
status of the Building Control Alternative Service Delivery Project (item 10 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

The Cabinet Lead Member for Planning, Reinvestment and Tourism Strategy and the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration attended to assist the Committee with its 
consideration of the report.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Commission be informed that the Committee supported 
the approach taken to explore alternative service delivery models.



6 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

September 2019
Published – 10th September 2019

Reason

The Committee were satisfied with the contents of the report.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 4th 
November 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee.


